

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

No. 14-1423

UNITED STATES, ex rel. JULIO ESCOBAR; CARMEN CORREA,
administratrix of the Estate of Yarushka Rivera,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Plaintiff, -Amicus Curiae

v.

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Jennifer M. Verkamp
Morgan Verkamp LLC
35 East Seventh Street, Suite 600
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Tel: 513-651-4400
Email: jverkamp@morganverkamp.com

*Counsel for Taxpayers Against Fraud
Education Fund, Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
A. Taxpayers Against Fraud Education Fund.....	1
B. The Importance of the Outcome of this Litigation	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Rejection of Artificial Categories in <i>Hutcheson</i> and Its Progeny.....	5
B. The Artificial Classifications of “Conditions of Payment” and “Conditions of Participation” Should also be Rejected.....	7
CONCLUSION	
BRIEF FORMAT CERTIFICATION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<i>Ab-Tech Constr., Inc. v. United States</i> , 31 Fed. Cl. 429 (Fed Cl. 1994).....	8, 15
<i>Cook County, Illinois v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	2, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Regional Health Center, Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008).....	11

United States ex rel. Escobar v. Univ. Health Servs., Inc.,
No. 11-11170-DPW, 2014 WL 1271757
(D. Mass. Mar. 26, 2014)4

United States ex rel. Hendow v. University of Phoenix,
461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2011).....9, 10, 11

United States ex rel. Hobbs v. MedQuest Assoc., Inc.,
711 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2013).....12

United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Medical, Inc.,
647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2006) 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18

United States ex rel. Jones v. Brigham & Women’s Hosp.,
687 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2012)2, 4, 5, 7, 14

United States ex rel. Kirk v. Schindler Elevator Corp.,
601 F.3d 94 (2nd Cir.)9

United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.,
614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010)8

United States ex rel. Loughren v. Unum Group,
613 F.3d 300 (1st Cir. 2010)16

United States ex rel. McNutt v. Haleyville Medical Supplies, Inc.,
423 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2005).....10

United States ex rel. Mikes v. Straus,
274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)9, 16

United States ex rel. New York v. Amgen,
652 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2011)2, 4, 5, 6, 13, 14

United States ex rel. Tyson v. Amerigroup Illinois, Inc.,
488 F. Supp. 2d 726 (N.D. Ill. 2006)11

United States v. Bourseau, 531 F.3d 1159, 1168 (9th Cir. 2008)16

United States v. Neifert-White Co., 290 U.S. 228 (1968).....2

United States v. Rogan, 459 F. Supp. 2d 692 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....10, 17

United States v. Sci. Applications Int'l Corp.,
626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)6, 7, 9, 12, 13, 16

United States v. TDC Mgmt. Corp.,
288 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2002)16

United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
972 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....15

Virginia v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.,
No. 1:13-CV-1129, 2014 WL 1928211 (E.D. Va. May 13, 2014)12

Federal Statutes:

False Claims Act:

31 U.S.C. § 3729.....2, 16

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)4

Legislative Materials:

S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess., *reprinted in*
1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 52662
